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Part 1 ? Project Information

Focal area elements

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in
PIF (as indicated in table A)?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Yes, the project remain aligned with the LDCF programming strategy.

Agency Response

Project description summary

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs

as in Table B and described in the project document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
GEFSEC April 27, 2021

Comment 2.1 - cleared

Comment 2.2- Acknowledged that the project will support adaptation through resilient
livelihoods. Regarding reforestation of 200 ha of land for increased income, please note
that there is scientific evidence indicating that trees like Eucalyptus results in
maladaptation with reduce water table and limited green cover. Therefore, it is
recommended that the project adopts a scientific way of identifying options for tree

plantation.

Comment 2.3 and its sub-comments- cleared



Comment 2.4 cleared

Comment 2.5 cleared

GEFSEC:
The overall design is fine. Please consider the following comments:

- Output 1.2 and 1.5 seems overlapping as both indicate use of climate information and

assessments to inform decision making. These two outputs could be combined.

- Component 2 refers to Resilient lives and livelihoods in targeted landscapes. However,
the outputs are primarily linked with livelihoods. Resilient lives indicate support to
reducing life risk of people to climate extremes. Will the project support this aspect? If
yes, please indicate relevant activity in the project outputs.

- Output 2.3 mentions Upgrading of housing and infrastructure. Please elaborate on
"infrastructure" other than housing. What are these infrastructure and are

these infrastructure part of the Rural Settlement Program which the LDCF project will
climate proof? Please also make the link of the rural settlement program (Imidugudu)
with resilient agriculture and ecosystem more clearer in the strategy section. Please also
elaborate on "upgrading". Does this indicate climate resilient design of buildings and
other infrastructure? No supportive activity indicates any support on resilient design
standards development and adoption. It is mentioned in the innovation/sustainability

section, but not explicitly as an activity or output in Table B.

The direct estimated impact of the project seems limited despite being so well targeted
to support a national level program by expanding its resilience benefits in an integrated
manner (i.e. going beyond housing to look at the entire landscape and livelihood
resilience). For a $10 million LDCF funded project 54,000 direct beneficiaries is quite
low for Rwanda which has the highest population density in Africa. Please also note that
beneficiaries benefiting directly from climate policies and plans can also be considered
direct beneficiaries.

The project may consider a dedicated output or outcome that supports scaling up of the
models implemented under this project to other Districts. This could also increase

number of beneficiaries. This additional output/outcome could also explore knowledge
and experience sharing with other programs (going beyond the settlement program) in

the target regions if relevant.

Agency Response
The overall design is fine. Please consider the following comments:



Comment 2.1 - Output 1.2 and 1.5 seems overlapping as both indicate use of climate
information and assessments to inform decision making. These two outputs could be
combined.

Comment 2.2- Component 2 refers to Resilient lives and livelihoods in targeted
landscapes. However, the outputs are primarily linked with livelihoods. Resilient lives
indicate support to reducing life risk of people to climate extremes. Will the project
support this aspect? If yes, please indicate relevant activity in the project outputs.

Comment 2.3- Output 2.3 mentions Upgrading of housing and infrastructure.



Comment 2.3.1) Please elaborate on "infrastructure" other than housing. What are
these infrastructure and are these infrastructure part of the Rural Settlement Program
which the LDCF project will climate proof?

Comment 2.3.2) Please also make the link of the rural settlement program (Imidugudu)
with resilient agriculture and ecosystem more clearer in the strategy section.

Comment 2.3.3) Please also elaborate on "upgrading". Does this indicate climate

resilient design of buildings and other infrastructure?
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section, but not explicitly as an activity or output in Table B
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Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response

Co-financing

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately
documented, with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-
financing was identified and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description
of any major changes from PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy
and Guidelines?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Yes. No additional

comments.

Agency Response
GEF Resource Availability

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-

effective approach to meet the project objectives?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Yes.

Agency Response
Project Preparation Grant

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Yes

Agency Response

Core indicators

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E?

Do they remain realistic?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
The estimated core indicator 1 seems low for the project design and scope.

GEFSEC 27 April: The revised indicators and targets are fine. Comment cleared.
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Part II ? Project Justification

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems,

including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed?

Agency Response
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects
were derived?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

The baseline scenario is explained well. The Agency is requested to consider the
recently GEF CEO Endorsed project of sustainable cities in Rwanda which focuses on
Kigali and six secondary cities to support integrated urban planning and urban
infrastructure upgrading and restoring of wetlands and natural resources.

GEFSEC 27 April: Thanks. Comment cleared.
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3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is
there sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a
description on the project is aiming to achieve them?

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion
GEFSEC 27 April:

Comment 3.1- cleared.

Comment 3.2- thanks. cleared.

Comment 3.3.- thanks for the details. Comment cleared.
Comment 3.4- cleared. thanks for the details.

Comment 3.5- cleared.

Comment 3.6- cleared.

Comment 3.7- thanks for clarifying. Comment cleared.
Comment 3.8- Please comments below

- Thanks for confirming that support for road construction will be primarily to make it
climate resilient. This is fine.

- The argument that reduce fuel wood consumption and use of solar energy will reduce
land slides is not strong. Solar energy could improve energy access and thereby support
livelihood and adaptive capacity, is a reasonable argument. But reducing land slides is a
far stretched logic.

- Thanks for clarifying that the project's focus goes beyond housing and that's why the
comment was made. At the preamble and the description of the settlement program
indicated support for housing infrastructure, and therefore it was not clear why the



project is spending on services like transport, waste and energy. So, it is understood that
the project will strengthen resilience of housing and road infrastructure, and improve
adaptive capacity of communities through improved energy access and waste
management. These support are then complemented further by interventions in the target
region by adopting an ecosystem based adaptation approach.

Comment 3.9- well noted the point on improved energy access and its link with
economic and social resilience. However, it is recommended that the project does a
proper feasibility assessment of different energy access options before deciding on
investments.

Comment 3.10- Cow shed as a resilient livelihood option is fine. Hope the project will
inform the communities in identifying appropriate breeds which can support sustained
benefits. For bio-gas, as suggested above, it will be good that feasibility of all clean
energy options be carried out before deciding on the technology. For plastic water
storage tanks aren't very innovative option for rainwater harvesting and its use by
communities happens in business as usual scenario also. The project may like to
consider other options to support adaptive capacity which are incremental in nature.
This applies to comment 3.11 also.

Comment 3.12- Thanks. The justification is fine. It is recommended that the project
adopts a participatory planning with communities to identify alternate livelihood options
which improves income and adaptive capacity. Also, a careful assessment of potential
maladaptation impacts of the options should also be considered while finalizing the
options.

Comment 3.13-, 3.14 and 3.15 are all cleared. Thanks for considering the suggestions.
GEFSEC:
Please refer to comments in Part 1 question 2. Please see additional comments below:

This section in the CEO ER is very difficult to comprehend as it doesn't elaborate each
component building on the PIF and findings from the PPG phase. The reviewer referred
to results and partnership section under the ProDoc in this regard. It would be good if
the Agency can provide a bit more details of each component in the portal entry also.
Currently, it provides information about the changes from the PIF version. Please

address the following additional comments:
- Please elaborate on the GCF complementarity proposed at the PIF stage.

- Please elaborate how exactly the climate services will be provided to communities and
other decision makers. The CEO ER submission says the following which is strategic
but lacks specificity." entire climate information value chain, from the collection,
analysis and packaging of such information to meet the needs of communities, to the




application of this information at local level to support the integration of climate

risks" Under output 1.1. and 1.2 it's alluded a bit but the focus seems to be primarily on
training relevant people on use of the climate information. Please describe how the
climate information will sustainably flow to communities. Output 1.5 does indicate the
infrastructure support to Rwanda Meteo for climate information services, though it's not

clear how the information will be disseminated to communities.

- Output 1.3 suggests development of Climate-proofed Imidugudu models. However, the
detailed activities under this output isn't clear if the project will support in actually
developing these models directly or will it just provide training and share information.
(para 63 in prodoc doesn't indicate that such plans will be developed)

- Output 1.4 Please describe the link between these EbA and the Climate Proof
Imidugudu models.

- Output 2.3: The output seems to focus on housing and other settlement infrastructure
e.g. roads, green spaces, etc to make it climate resilient. However, it isn't very clear what
approaches will be taken to make them climate resilient. Will it support climate resilient
design standards for all the infrastructure? If yes, what climate risks will it tackle e.g.
flooding, increased temperature, etc. Also, does the project envisage additional cost to
making infrastructure resilient and if yes would there be government budgets available
for additional cost? The budget item 11 proposes to upgrade 30 km of roads with an
investment of nearly one million dollars. Please clarify, if this is the additional cost to
make the roads climate resilient or is it for entire reconstruction of the road network. It
is expected that the scarce LDCF resources are used in more catalytic activities instead
of those which could be funded from existing government budget. In this context, it is
also not clear how it is justified for an adaptation finance to provide grant funding to set
up solar power units in the housing units which provides more of mitigation benefits.
This entire budget item " Upgrading houses to more climate secure versions for 500
households with climate smart facilities" with budget of 1.55 million doesn't seem to
be aligned with project's focus. The support for roads (not sure how it links with house
upgradation), waste and energy doesn't look very intuitive. Instead, the project may
focus more on upgrading the houses with resilient materials, resilient design and other
supporting infrastructure e.g. drainage networks that could make housing infrastructure

resilient.

Under this output, the project aims to support Bio-gas also. Given that bio-gas hasn't
been a successful model, please elaborate why this is being pursued in the project. Also,
it's not clear how it will address climate vulnerability. If it's not viable, the project may
like to use LDCF resources to support on climate proofing other infrastructure which
could deliver more resilience benefits. In this context, item 10 under the budget
proposes to use nearly a million dollar for bio-gas, cow-sheds and plastic water tanks
which doesn't demonstrate good value for money.



Output 2.4: Under this, the focus is on water harvesting for domestic and irrigation
purposes. The output however specifies plastic tanks for rainwater harvesting. It is
recommended that best available practices for rainwater harvesting is pursued and also

to include rainwater harvesting measures on field for irrigation purposes also.

Output 2.5: The focus on alternative livelihoods is welcome. However, the Box 6
provides very old data (more than 10 years old) to provide a basis to support alternate
livelihoods. Also, the project proposes a wide range of options and it is not clear
whether the project can support so many economic activities whose direct link with
climate risks is not very direct. In this context allocation of nearly $1.8 million seems
too high for activities which are not directly linked with delivering adaptation benefits to
specific climate risks. The project may explore co-financing for these activities and
direct LDCF resources more towards resilient infrastructure planning and development

which is core to the program.

Output 3.1: While it is understood that the project's focus is on Imidigudu programme,
it is recommended that the project also engages with other infrastructure policies and
programs also at the national level which can benefit from the project's experience.

Output 4.2: The project can innovate on knowledge management aspects with greater
adoption of digital technology including mobile based applications and use of social

media to disseminate information to communities.

In addition to the above, a similar program on climate resilient infrastructure in India
introduced measures such as geo-tagging of all infrastructure, water bodies and other
resources under a government program which enabled villagers and other decision
makers in tracking progress and better planning of resilient infrastructure. The
Imidigudu program also provides a good opportunity to pilot such initiatives (may be in
a small scale) which could then be scaled up for the entire program. The Agency is

requested to consider this opportunity, if viable.

Agency Response
Comment t 3.1: Please refer to comments in Part 1 question 2.

—

Please see additional comments below:

Comment 3.2: This section in the CEO ER is very difficult to comprehend as it doesn't
elaborate each component building on the PIF and findings from the PPG phase. The
reviewer referred to results and partnership section under the ProDoc in this regard. It
would be good if the Agency can provide a bit more details of each component in the
portal entry also. Currently, it provides information about the changes from the PIF
version.



Comment 3.3: Please elaborate how exactly the climate services will be provided to
communities and other decision makers.The CEO ER submission says the following

which is strategic but lacks specificity."entire climate information value chain, from the

collection, analysis and packaging of such information to meet the needs o

ommunities, to the application of this information at local level to support the

integration of climate risks" Under output 1.1. and 1.2 it's alluded a bit but the focus

seems to be primarily on training relevant people on use of the climate information.
Please describe how the climate information will sustainably flow to communities.
Output 1.5 does indicate the infrastructure support to Rwanda Meteo for climate
information services, though it's not clear how the information will be disseminated to
communities.



Comments 3.4-3.8

Comment 3.4: Output 1.3 suggests development of Climate-proofed Imidugudu models.
However, the detailed activities under this output isn't clear if the project will support in
actually developing these models - directly or will it just provide training and share
information. Para 63 in prodoc doesn't indicate that such plans will be developed.



Comment 3.5: Output 1.4 Please describe the link between these EbA and the Climate
Proof Imidugudu

Comment 3.6: Output 2.3: The output seems to focus on housing and other settlement
infrastructure e.g. roads, green spaces, etc. to make it climate resilient. However, it isn't
very clear what approaches will be taken to make them climate resilient. Will it

support climate resilient design standards for all the infrastructure? If yes, what climate
risks will it tackle e.g. flooding, increased temperature, etc.
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Comment 3.8: The budget item 11 proposes to upgrade 30 km of roads with an
investment of nearly one million dollars. Please clarify, if this is the additional cost to
make the roads climate resilient or is it for entire reconstruction of the road network. It
is expected that the scarce LDCF resources are used in more catalytic activities instead
of those which could be funded from existing government budget. In this context, it is
also not clear how it is justified for an adaptation finance to provide grant funding to set
up solar power units in the housing units which provides more of mitigation benefits.
This entire budget item " Upgrading houses to more climate secure versions for 500
households with climate smart facilities" with budget of 1.55 million doesn't seem to
be aligned with project's focus. The support for roads (not sure how it links with house
upgradation), waste and energy doesn't look very intuitive. Instead, the project may
focus more on upgrading the houses with resilient materials, resilient design and other
supporting infrastructure e.g. drainage networks that could make housing infrastructure

resilient



Comment 3.9: Under this output, the project aims to support Bio-gas also. Given that
biogas hasn't been a successful model, please elaborate why this is being pursued in the
project. Also, it's not clear how it will address climate vulnerability. If it's not viable, the
project may like to use LDCF resources to support on climate proofing other
infrastructure which could deliver more resilience benefits.
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communities to develop long term financing and business models for maintenance and
replication of the technologies under Output 2.4,

Comment 3.10: In this context, item 10 under the budget proposes to use nearly a
million dollar for bio-gas, cow-sheds and plastic water tanks which doesn't demonstrate
good value for money.






Comment 3.11: Output 2.4: Under this, the focus is on water harvesting for domestic
and irrigation purposes. The output however specifies plastic tanks for rainwater
harvesting. It is recommended that best available practices for rainwater harvesting is
pursued and also to include rainwater harvesting measures on field for irrigation
purposes also

Q

omment 3.12: Output 2.5: The focus on alternative livelihoods is welcome. However,
the Box 6 provides very old data (more than 10 years old) to provide a basis to support
alternate livelihoods. Also, the project proposes a wide range of options and it is not
clear whether the project can support so many economic activities whose direct link
with climate risks is not very direct. In this context allocation of nearly $1.8 million
seems too high for activities which are not directly linked with delivering adaptation
benefits to specific climate risks. The project may explore co-financing for these
activities and direct LDCF resources more towards resilient infrastructure planning and
development which is core to the program
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Comment 3.13: Output 3.1: While it is understood that the project's focus is on
Imidigudu programme, it is recommended that the project also engages with other
infrastructure policies and programs also at the national level which can benefit from the
project's experience
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Comment 3.15: In addition to the above, a similar program on climate resilient
infrastructure in India introduced measures such as geo-tagging of all infrastructure,
water bodies and other resources under a government program which enabled villagers
and other decision makers in tracking progress and better planning of resilient
infrastructure. The Imidigudu program also provides a good opportunity to pilot such
initiatives (may be in a small scale) which could then be scaled up for the entire

program. The Agency is requested to consider this opportunity, if viable.

[1] PICSA was developed by a broad partnership including the University of
Reading and the CGIAR systems and was successfully piloted in four districts ? Burera,
Ngororero, Nyanza and Kayonza.

[2] PICSA was developed by a broad partnership including the University of
Reading and the CGIAR systems and was successfully piloted in four districts ? Burera,
Ngororero, Nyanza and Kayonza.

[3] Drafting the updated Policy started in 2013. The document is still in stakeholder
consultation and approval process.

[4] The Human Settlement Policy (2009) states that specific objectives include the
establishment of new homes, improvement of the quality of homes, the rational
management of land, the improvement of the agricultural production, the creation of
other income generating activities, the establishment of basic facilities closer to the
population, the strengthening of the role of local communities in the management of
human settlement and the organization of the human settlement financing system.

[5TRWANDA GOVERNMENT, 2013: Urbanization and Rural Settlement Sector
Strategic Plan ? 2012/13-17/18

[6] RWANDA GOVERNMENT, 2013: Urbanization and Rural Settlement Sector
Strategic Plan ? 2012/13-17/18

[7] Costing around Rwf 800,000 and Rwf 900,000 respectively (US$ 1260 and US$
1410) for a 6m3 and 8m3 tanks, respectively



[8] The two digester sizes available, 6 and 16 m3, cost about $500 and $800 respectively
(includes the stove, gas pipes, installation)

[9]
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/5226126 Biomass Fuels and Respiratory Di
seases A Review of the Evidence

[10] Chambwera, M., G. Heal, C. Dubeux, S. Hallegatte, L. Leclerc, A. Markandya,
B.A. McCarl, R. Mechler, and J.E. Neumann, 2014: Economics of adaptation. In:
Climate Change 2014: Impacts, Adaptation, and Vulnerability. Part A: Global and
Sectoral Aspects. Contribution of Working Group II to the Fifth Assessment Report of
the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change [Field, C.B., V.R. Barros, D.J. Dokken,
K.J. Mach, M.D. Mastrandrea, T.E. Bilir, M. Chatterjee, K.L. Ebi, Y.O. Estrada, R.C.
Genova, B. Girma, E.S. Kissel, A.N. Levy, S. MacCracken, P.R. Mastrandrea, and
L.L.White (eds.)]. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom and New
York, NY, USA, pp. 945-977

[11] Chambwera and Stage, 2010. Climate change adaptation in developing countries:
issues and perspectives for economic analysis. IIED.
https://pubs.iied.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/migrate/15517IIED.pdf

[12] These categories were created in 2014 by the Local Administrative Entities
Development Agency, in a participatory process, and are reviewed every three years.
Under the programme, households are put in categories based on their social-economic
status, and their property ? in terms of land and other belongings ? and what the
families? breadwinners do to earn a living. The categories are: Category 1: Families who
do not own a house and can hardly afford basic needs. Category 2: Those who have a
dwelling of their own or are able to rent one but rarely get full time jobs. Category

3: Those who have a job and farmers who go beyond subsistence farming to produce a
surplus which can be sold. The latter also includes those with small and medium
enterprises who can provide employment to dozens of people. Category 4: Those who
own large-scale business, individuals working with international organisations and

industries as well as public servants.

[13] Berhe et al. Pastoralism: Research, Policy and Practice (2017) 7:12 DOI
10.1186/s13570-017-0084-2
(file:///D:/2020%20Bids%20and%20carry%20over/Rwanda%20LDCF%203/EBA%20v
aluation%20literature/The effects_of adaptation to climate change on_inc.pdf)

[14] Donald R Nelson et al 2016 Environ. Res. Lett. 11 094011,
https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748-9326/11/9/09401 1/ampdf

4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program

strategies?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

Table 3 in the Prodoc and the entry in the portal is well noted. However, please provide
a qualitative description of the alignment instead of just mapping the outcomes of the
project. One or two paragraphs to summarize the Table will be sufficient if articulated
well.

GEFSEC 27 April:

Thanks. Comment cleared.
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5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly

elaborated?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

=
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Agency Response
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
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Agency Response
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and
sustainable including the potential for scaling up?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

Innovation in terms of interventions such as integrating climate resilience in settlement
planning and design, application of Nature Based Solutions and design of building
standards is unique for the settlement program. Please describe any process related
innovation that the project may adopt such as greater engagement of communities and
private sector, application of new technologies for infrastructure and knowledge
management, business/implementation models, etc. that may have more catalytic impact
beyond the project region.

GEFSEC 27 April: Thank you. Comment cleared.
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Project Map and Coordinates



Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project
intervention will take place?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Yes.

Agency Response
Child Project

If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall
program impact?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
NA

Agency Response
Stakeholders

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase?
Is there an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the
implementation phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of
engagement, and dissemination of information?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Yes.

Agency Response

Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender
differences, gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so,
does the project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators
and expected results?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Yes.



Agency Response

Private Sector Engagement

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier
and/or as a stakeholder?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

The section is not elaborated well despite significant potential of the project to engage
with the private sector. Please provide a more detailed engagement plan based on the
various elements proposed across various sections in the prodoc.

Consultation and engagement as service providers is fine. However, the project may also
explore opportunities to create business models that provide resilience benefits to
communities. A number of such initiatives are proposed related to agriculture, climate
services, etc. under which private sector could play a role beyond just being service
providers.

GEFSEC 27 April, 2021: Thank you. The mapping of private sector stakeholders to be
engage in the program is useful. For ease of further review, kindly include the below
analysis under the private sector engagement section.

Agency Response







I
[ Prodoc paras 80?83, |

Risks to Achieving Project Objectives

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were
there proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
The ESS risk is elaborated well. However, please update the other risks associated with
the project as provided in the PIF.



In particular, please highlight any risk associated with the Rural Settlement Program
itself. Is there any political, financial or capacity risk which may affect LDCF funding.
The project's reliance on a specific national program makes it risky and therefore the
project design should clearly articulate and propose risk mitigation measures including
options of linking the project with other similar programs which can benefit from the
project during implementation process.

GEFSEC 27 April: Thank you. As per the GEF guidance, kindly provide a more detailed
analysis of COVID-19 context, risks and opportunities relevant to this program. The
guidance was shared by the GEF Secretariat to all the Agencies.

Agency Response

Agency Response ? the risks identified at PIF were captured in the Social and
Environmental Safeguards Screening Procedure submitted with the Prodoc (Annex 4)
and summarized in the Prodoc (paras 104 to 131.

Coordination

Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

Please claborate how the project's institutional arrangement will ensure coordination of
this project with other GEF-financed or bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the area. The
institutional structure doesn't clearly provide a mechanism for such coordination.

GEFSEC: Thank you. Well noted.

Agency Response




Consistency with National Priorities

Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and
plans or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

A list of national programs and strategies with which the program is aligned is provided
(para 33). However, the Agency is requested to elaborate a bit more on how this project
aligns with some of the key initiatives and policies e.g. NAP, the Green Growth and
Climate Resilience Strategy and National Strategy on Climate Change and Low Carbon
Development for Rwanda, Strategic Programme for Climate Resilience (SPCR); etc.

GEFSEC: Thank you. Comment is cleared.

Agency Response



— _ )
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[1] Republic of Rwanda, 2017: National Strategy for Transformation 1: THE 7YEAR
GOVERNMENT PROGRAM 2017-2024

Knowledge Management

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated
with a timeline and a set of deliverables?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
The KM approach is comprehensive. However, given the scale of the project, the
Agency is requested to adopt innovative approaches for information capture and

dissemination.

GEFSEC: Thank you. Comment cleared.

Agency Response

Environmental and Social Safeguard (ESS)

Are environmental and social risks, impacts and management measures adequately
documented at this stage and consistent with requirements set out in SD/PL/03?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

Detailed ESS is provided and categorized as high risk. Please confirm the assessment.
Given that most of the risks are moderate and one is low, it is not clear why the project
is categorized as high risk.

If the high risk assessment is confirmed, please elaborate if the project still will be able
to deliver value for money. Is the risk assessment consulted with the executing agency
and other relevant stakeholders and have they acknowledged this?



If all the above is yes, please note that this will be revisited when the project design is at
final stage of clearance.

GEFSEC: Thank you for the clarification regarding the risk rating. Comment cleared.

Agency Response

Monitoring and Evaluation

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with
indicators and targets?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Yes. Detailed M&E budget is provided in prodoc.

GEFSEC 27 April:

As per recent GEF policy guidelines , please paste the detailed project budget in Annex
E.

Agency Response
Benefits

Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described
resulting from the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in
supporting the achievement of GEBs or adaptation benefits?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request



Yes. However, the number of beneficiaries is inconsistent. In Table B, it says 54000
direct beneficiaries. However, in the benefits section estimated beneficiaries are
107,000. As mentioned earlier in part 1, 54,000 is quite low number of beneficiaries for
a project of this scale.

GEFSEC 27 April: Thanks. Comment cleared.
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Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Core indicator targets in LDCF template is not provided. Risk matrix is not provided.

GEFSEC: Thanks. All Annexes provided now.

Project Results Framework

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
The results framework indicate "Mandatory Indicator 2: # Indirect project beneficiaries
disaggregated by gender (individual people)". Please note that this is not a mandatory



indicator for LDCF. LDCF doesn't seek information about indirect beneficiaries, though
GEF Agency may like to provide this information in the benefits discussion. Aslo, as
discussed earlier, the direct number of beneficiaries is low for the project and the agency

is requested to consider upward revision.

Overall, the Agency is requested to align the detailed results framework with LDCF-
SCCF Tracking tool and its indicators.

GEFSEC: Please respond to this comment

Agency Response
GEF Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Please see above.

Agency Response

Council comments
Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Please provide a response to comments from Germany and Belgium on the project

GEFSEC: Comment cleared.

Agency Response
STAP comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
Please provide a response on how STAP's comments have been addressed in the project
design. This can be Annexed in the ProDOC.

GFESEC: Thanks. Comment cleared.

Aienci ResEonse

Convention Secretariat comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA



Agency Response

Other Agencies comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response

CSOs comments

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response
Status of PPG utilization

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Provided.

Agency Response

Project maps and coordinates

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request Included.

Agency Response

Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were
pending to be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
NA
Agency Response

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate
reflow expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to
explain expected reflows. (For NGI Only)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to
generate and manage reflows? (For NGI Only)



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request

Agency Response
GEFSEC DECISION

RECOMMENDATION

Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request
The Agency is requested to address the comments and resubmit for further review.

GEFSEC 27 April 2021

Please address a few additional comments and resubmit the project.

Review Dates

First Review

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Additional Review
(as necessary)

Secretariat Comment at Response to

CEO Endorsement Secretariat
comments

11/27/2020

4/27/2021



